22

levies, so not directly from the public purse. TPR has provided relevant staff and non-staff
costs per annum, which are shown in the total below. This includes contingency costs for
April 23 onwards, consistent with normal project disciplines. These estimates should not be
considered predictors of annual levies – these will be assessed and calculated each year in
the ordinary way.  FCA estimates reflect that supervision of the new requirements will be
incorporated into ongoing supervisory processes for FCA regulated pension providers; and
the estimates do not include the costs that would arise should enforcement investigation and
action prove necessary.

58. The total cost to public administration of delivering and regulating the Programme are

£239.4m over 10 years in present values from 2022/23 to 2031/32. To calculate the high and
low scenarios we have increased / decreased the estimates by 10% respectively.

Table 6: Costs to Public Administration – undiscounted

(£ millions, rounded to 1 decimal place)

 2022-
2023

2023-
2024

2024-
2025

2025-
2026

2026-
2027

2027-
2028

2028-
2029

2029-
2030

2030-
2031

2031-
2032

Totals

PDP

£19.5 £17.9 £29.1 £41.0 £37.9 £17.6 £17.5 £17.6 £17.7 £17.8 £233.4

DWP

£1.4 £1.1 £1.1 £1.1 £1.1 £1.1 £1.1 £1.1 £1.1 £1.1 £10.8

MaP
S

£1.6 £1.6 £2.0 £1.5 £1.5 £1.5 £1.5 £1.5 £1.5 £1.5 £15.9

TPR

£2.3 £2.6 £2.5 £2.3 £0.4 £0.4 £0.4 £0.4 £0.4 £0.4 £12.3

FCA
21

£0.3 £0.2 £0.2 £0.2 £0.2 £0.2 £0.2 £0.2 £0.2 £0.2 £2.1

Total

£25.0 £23.3 £34.8 £46.1 £41.1 £20.8 £20.7 £20.8 £20.9 £21.0 £274.5

Monetised Benefits

59. The main purpose of dashboards is to provide benefits to scheme members who will be able
to access all their pensions information (including the State Pension) in one place at the time
of their choosing. dashboards will be available to the entire adult GB population, but it is
envisaged that demand will be highest amongst those with uncrystallised pension pots.
There are no direct costs to consumers as they will not be required to pay to access and use
of dashboards is entirely voluntary.

60. The direct benefits to consumers are:

• Time savings and consumer surplus (reduced search costs equivalent to the value of